

No. 21-1043

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ABITRON AUSTRIA GMBH, ETAL.,
Petitioners,

v.

HETRONIC INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PROF. DR. LOUIS PAHLOW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PAUL F. ENZINNA
Counsel of Record
ELLERMAN ENZINNA LEVY PLLC
1050 30th Street, N.W.
WASHINGTON, DC 20007
(202) 753-5553
penzinna@eellaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Professor Dr. Louis Pahlow*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Congress Intended the Lanham Act to Carry Out the United States’ Obligations Under International Agreements.....	3
II. The Territoriality Principle is a Bedrock Principle of the International Order for the Protection of Intellectual Property.....	4
A. Bilateral Trade Agreements	5
B. The Paris Convention of 1883	7
C. Applicability to U.S. Trademarks	11
III. Applying the Lanham Act Extraterritorially Would Violate the Territoriality Principle, and International Law.....	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	Page
CASES	
<i>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 280 (1952)	13
<i>Vanity Fair Mills v. T. Eaton Co.</i> , 234 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1956)	3
STATUTES	
The Lanham Act of 1947, Pub. L. 79-489, 60 Stat. 427, 15 U.S.C. §1051 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alexander, Isabella, <i>Copyright Law and the Public Interest in the Nineteenth Century</i> , (Portland 2010)	5
Austin, Graeme W. , <i>The Territoriality of United States Trademark Law</i> , in Peter Yu (ed.), <i>Intellectual Property and Information Wealth</i> , (Praeger 2007)	3, 13
Bayer, Frank, <i>The system of German Trade Agreements From 1853 and 1914: Principles of International Law and Their Similarities with Today's World Economic Law</i> (Berlin 2004)	7
Bevans, Charles I., <i>Treaties and other International Agreements of the United States of America</i> , Vol. 1, 1776-1917 (Washington 1968) ...	10
Boisson de Chazournes, Laurence & Dhanjee, Rajan, <i>Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights (TRIPS): Objectives, Approaches and Basic Principles of the GATT and of Intellectual Property Conventions</i> , in <i>Journal of World Trade</i> (1990)	11

Bottomley, Sean, <i>The British Patent System During the Industrial Revolution 1700-1852: From Privilege to Property</i> (Cambridge Univ. Press 2014)	5
Celli, Alessandro L., <i>Internationales Kennzeichenrecht</i> (Basel 2000)	12
du Bois-Reymond, Alard, <i>Das Weltpatent</i> , in Josef Kohler <i>als Festgabe zum 60 Geburtstag zugeeignet von deutschen Praktikern</i> , Berlin (1909)	14
Diggins, Bartholomew, <i>The Lanham Trade-Mark Act</i> , 35 <i>Georgetown Law Journal</i> 147 (1947)	4
Fassbender, Bardo & Peters, Anne (eds.), <i>The Oxford Handbook of the History of International Law</i> (OUP Oxford 2012)	9
Galvez-Behar, Gabriel, <i>The Patent System during the French Industrial Revolution: Institutional Change and Economic Effects</i> , in <i>Jahrbuch für Wirtschaftsgeschichte</i> 60 (1) (2019)	5
Galvez-Behar, Gabriel, <i>The 1883 Paris Convention and the Impossible Unification of Industrial Property</i> , in Graeme Gooday/Steven Wilf (eds.), <i>Patent Cultures. Diversity and Harmonization in Historical Perspective</i> (Cambridge Univ. Press 2020)	15
J.J.S., Jr., <i>The 1946 Trade Mark Act</i> , 33 <i>Virginia Law Review</i> 303 (1947)	4
Katz, Edwin, <i>Weltmarkenrecht</i> , Berlin (1926)	14
Koskenniemi, Martti, <i>The Gentle Civilizer of Nations: The Rise and Fall of International Law 1870-1960</i> (Cambridge Univ. Press 2001)	9

- Löhr, Isabella, *Die Globalisierung geistiger Eigentumsrechte. Neue Strukturen internationaler Zusammenarbeit 1886-1952* (Göttingen 2010) 16
- Ravenscroft, Byfleet G., *International Trade Mark Law and Practice* (New York 1925) 4
- Ricketson, Sam, *The Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property: A Commentary* (Oxford Univ. Press 2015) 6, 7, 11, 15
- Ricketson, Sam, *The Trademark Provisions in the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property*, in Irene Calboli & Jane C. Ginsburg (eds.), *The Cambridge Handbook of International and Comparative Trademark Law* (Cambridge Univ. Press 2020) 6, 8, 11, 12
- Rideau, Frédéric, *Aspects of French Literary Property Developments in the Eighteenth (and Nineteenth) Centuries*, in Isabella Alexander & H. Tomás Gómez-Arostegui (eds.), *Research Handbook on the History of Copyright Law* (Cheltenham 2016) 5
- Roubier, Paul, *Le droit unioniste de la propriété Industrielle*, in *Journal du droit international*, Vol. 78 (1951) 14
- Senate Report No. 1333, 79th Congress 2d Session .. 4
- Trade Contract Between States of the German Customs Union and France (August 2, 1862), in Law Collection for the Prussian States (1862) 7
- Ulmer, Eugen, *Gewerbliche Schutzrechte und Urheberrechte im Internationalen Privatrecht*, in *The Rabel Journal of Comparative and International Private Law*, Vol. 41/3 (1977) 11

- Eugen Ulmer, *Die Entwicklung des gewerblichen Rechtsschutzes in internationaler Sicht*, in: *Gewerblicher Rechtsschutz in Ost und West*, Studien des Instituts für Ostrecht (Herrenalb 1966) 17
- Vec, Miloš, *Weltverträge für Weltliteratur: Das Geistige Eigentum im System der rechtssetzenden Konventionen des 19. Jahrhunderts*, in Louis Pahlow & Jens Eisfeld (eds.), *Grundlagen und Grundfragen des Geistigen Eigentums* (Tübingen 2008) 9
